
LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 7th March, 2016

10.30 am

Town Hall, Watford

Please note the start time of this meeting

Publication date: 26 February 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ian Smith/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

TOILETS (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillors S Bolton, I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, F Ewudo, 
M Haley, K Hastrick, M Hofman, M Mills, T Rogers, S Silver, M Watkin and S Williams

The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above.

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: WATFORD FOOTBALL 
CLUB STADIUM, VICARAGE ROAD, WATFORD, WD18 0ER (Pages 5 - 44)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services.

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations.





PART A

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of meeting: 7 March 2016
Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services
Title: Application for a new Premises Licence

Watford Association Football Club, Vicarage Road Stadium, 
Vicarage Road, Watford WD18 0ER
15/02075/LAPRE

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 An application for a new Premises Licence has been received from Watford 
Association Football Club to licence Vicarage Road Stadium for the sale of 
alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment, and the provision of late 
night refreshment, on Mondays to Sundays. One representation has been 
received from a local resident.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the 
application (amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives) as set out in the report.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young (Licensing 
Officer) telephone 01923 278474: email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 
New Premises Licence.

3.2 Description of premises 
The premises is described on the application form as follows:

‘Vicarage Road Stadium is a professional sports stadium operating under a 
General Safety Certificate issued by Hertfordshire County Council and a 
Licence to Admit Spectators issued by the Safety at Sports Grounds 
Authority. The stadium comprises of 4 spectator viewing stands each with 
concourses containing catering outlets from which alcohol is sold as well as 
enclosed hospitality areas from which alcohol is also sold.’

3.3 Under Policy LP1, this premises would best be defined as an ‘other 
entertainment venue’, where licensable activities are ancillary to the primary 
use of the premises as a sports stadium. Under Policy LP2, the premises is 
deemed to be situated within a residential area.

3.4 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1.

3.5 A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at appendix 2.

3.6 The premises does currently benefit from an existing licence which is 
attached at appendix 3. A new licence is required because the premises are 
looking to increase the licensed area.

3.7 Licensable activities  

Licensable activity Applied for
Plays
Films 
Indoor sports events
Boxing or wrestling entertainment 
Live music 
Recorded music 
Performances of dance 
Anything of a similar description to 
live or recorded music or dance



Provision of late night refreshment 
Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises



Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises



3.8 For comparison, the only activity which is not permitted under the existing 
licence for the stadium is the provision of boxing or wrestling entertainment. 



The initial application was requesting indoor sporting events as a licensable 
activity but this was later withdrawn by the applicant.

3.9 Licensable hours 
The requested hours are detailed in the table below.

Regulated 
Entertainment

Late Night 
Refreshment

Sale of Alcohol

Monday 10:00 – 00:30 23:00 – 00:30 10:00 – 00:00
Tuesday 10:00 – 00:30 23:00 – 00:30 10:00 – 00:00

Wednesday 10:00 – 00:30 23:00 – 00:30 10:00 – 00:00
Thursday 10:00 – 00:30 23:00 – 00:30 10:00 – 00:00

Friday 10:00 – 01:30 23:00 – 01:30 10:00 – 01:00
Saturday 10:00 – 01:30 23:00 – 01:30 10:00 – 01:00
Sunday 10:00 – 23:00 N/A 10:00 – 23:00

3.10 The initial application was requesting a terminal hour for alcohol sales of 
00:30 Monday to Thursday, and 01:30 on Friday and Saturday. However, 
these hours were amended by the applicant to those detailed above. For 
comparison, these hours are no different to those on the current licence.

3.11 It is also proposed that the alcohol hours on New Year’s Eve are to be 10:00 
– 01:00 if 1 January is a Friday or Saturday, and 10:00 – 00:00 on all other 
days.

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises:

4.2 Designated premises supervisor
Mr Glyn Evans, since 12 November 2012.

4.3 Current licences held
The premises holds a current licence with reference 12/01030/LAPRE (see 
appendix 3). This licence has been in force since 24 July 2012, when it was 
transferred to Watford Association Football Club Ltd from the previous 
holders, Watford Leisure Plc. The premises has been licensed under the 
Licensing Act 2003 since the Act came into force in November 2005, and so 
the licence benefits from hours which pre-date the existing licensing policy, 
which was first adopted in 2011. Prior to November 2005, a Justices’ Licence 
under the Licensing Act 1964 was in force permitting the sale of alcohol.

4.4 Closing date for representations
10 February 2016

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper
22 January 2016

4.6 Visits and Enforcement action
There have been no complaints to the licensing authority about this 



premises, and therefore there has been no need to visit the premises or 
undertake any enforcement action. 

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

5.1 Although this application is for a new licence, the applicant has indicated 
within their operating schedule that they intend to duplicate the conditions of 
the existing licence and therefore did not propose any additional measures, 
with the exception of permitting the use of glass drinking vessels within the 
enclosed hospitality suites. These conditions are reproduced at paragraph 
8.4.
 

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Responsible Authorities
The Police and environmental health negotiated conditions with the applicant 
and therefore did not submit formal representations. These conditions are 
reproduced at paragraph 8.5. No comments were received from any other 
responsible authority.

6.2 Residents
Representations have been received from the residents listed below.

6.3 Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No)

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective(s)

Not provided 18 Liverpool 
Road, Watford 
WD18 0DJ

No Crime and 
disorder, public 
nuisance

6.4 This representation is attached at appendix 4.

6.5 The representation states that granting this application will lead to disorder in 
the vicinity of the stadium, crimes against nearby residential properties, and 
disturbance from the regulated entertainment and other licensable activities.

7.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have 
followed for the application to be considered valid. Section 18 
describes the process by which an application for a premises 
licence is determined, including where relevant representations 
have been made as in this case.

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended)
These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 
determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act.



7.2 Statutory guidance
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (March 2015) 
apply to this application:

 Paragraphs 8.33 - 8.41:
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote 
the licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in 
light of this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representations against an application.

 Paragraphs 9.30 – 9.40:
These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the 
steps considered appropriate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, as well as how appropriate weight must be attributed to 
the steps to promote the licensing objectives, the representations 
presented by all parties, the statutory guidance, and the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy.

 Paragraphs 9.41 – 9.43
These paragraphs explains that when determining applications, the 
authority’s determination should be evidence-based, as well as how 
to assess if a step is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

 Chapter 10:
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may 
be attached to a premises licence should it be believed that such 
conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. Any 
additional conditions requested by any party should be considered 
with reference to this chapter.

7.3 Statement of licensing policy
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:

 Policy LP1 – Premises Definitions
Under this policy, the premises are best defined as an other 
entertainment venue.

 Policy LP2 – Location and Operation of Premises
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when 
relevant representations are received, not withstanding that each 
application is considered on its own merits. This premises is 
situated within a residential area and as such this policy states that 
other entertainment venues ‘may be limited to midnight’.



 Policy LP6 – Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Under this policy the Sub-Committee will consider any necessary 
measures to deal with the potential for crime and disorder where 
relevant representations have been received.

 Policy LP8 – Prevention of Public Nuisance
Under this policy the Sub-Committee will consider any appropriate 
measures to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-
social behaviour where relevant representations have been 
received.

 Policy LP11 – Representations About Applications
This policy recommends the type of information that should be 
included in a representation. It also explains how representations 
will be dealt with.

7.4 The Sub-Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions 
and the authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in the Borough.  

7.5 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees 
the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  
The Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include 
licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.  

8.0 CONDITIONS

8.1 Members will be aware that an operating schedule forms part of the licensing 
process. This document outlines what activities are proposed, the opening 
hours, and how the activities will be managed particularly in respect of the 
licensing objectives.

8.2 The most critical part of the operating schedule is the steps taken by the 
applicant to promote the four licensing objectives. Applicants are always
reminded to take careful consideration as to what is entered in this section as 
whatever is proposed will be translated as conditions on the licence.

8.3 Applicants should give consideration to the local area and reflect this in their 
application. It should demonstrate an awareness of the local community, 
local crime and disorder issues, and the local environment.

8.4 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Officers propose that the following conditions are consistent with the 
operating schedule submitted by the applicant, the licence which is currently 
in force at the premises (adapted where possible from the licensing 
authority’s pool of model conditions), and are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives:

1. Roving sales persons may sell intoxicating liquor only:



(i) in the area at the foot of the banks of seating in the North, East, 
South and West stands at the stadium, or in the areas of existing 
outlets on the concourses within the stands;

(ii) to persons attending any event with the exception of football 
matches;

(iii) not more than four sales persons may be operating in each stand 
at any one time;

(iv) sales persons must be 18 years of age or over and must receive 
appropriate training in the sale of alcohol;

(v) sales persons must not operate on the stairs or in the gangways 
and vomitories;

(vi) sales persons may only sell beer and lager;

(vii) sales persons must deliver alcohol only into the hands of those 
persons who are purchasing alcohol and not into the hands of any 
third party.

2. All external handling of glass waste will take place after 0900 hours and 
before 2300 hours.

3. The premises licence holder shall make available to customers the 
contact details of local taxi or private hire vehicle firms. Any ordered 
taxis shall be directed to use the Director’s car park to collect customers 
without sounding their horns.

8.5 Conditions proposed by the responsible authorities
Following discussions between the applicant, the Police, and environmental 
health, the following conditions have been accepted by the applicant:

1. All alcohol shall be supplied in lightweight plastic or similar containers, 
except that glass containers are permitted within the enclosed 
hospitality suites. The licence holder shall ensure that no glass 
containers are permitted within the general public areas.

2. Where Vicar
[...]
ale entertainment events, such as any music concerts or boxing 
matches. There are also concerns about crime and disorder but there is little 
information provided in the representations to assess if there any measures 
which the club can implement to address these concerns.

8.9 This does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s power to attach conditions from 
the pool (amended or otherwise) if they consider that they are appropriate, 
proportionate, justifiable and within the applicant’s power to comply with.  

8.10 A draft Premises Licence which reflects this application and the conditions 
which are proposed in the preceding paragraphs is attached at appendix 5.

9.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS

9.1 It is noted that this application is for a new licence, and that the hours 
requested are outside of the recommended hours for this type of premises as 
recommended under Policy LP2. 

9.2 Members are advised that this application represents no extension on the 
hours permitted under the existing licence for the stadium. The addition of the 
licensable activity of boxing and wrestling entertainment is something that 
may have been requested through a full variation application. However, the 
changes to the layout of the stadium, required in part to bring the stadium in 
line with the standards of the Premier League, which also resulted in an 



increase to the licensed area, were not suitable for a variation application. 
This left a new licence application as the only available option. The increase 
in the licensed area, and the changes to the stadium, are quite substantial. 

9.3 Members are able to depart from policy in circumstances where there are 
justifiable reasons for doing so, and after considering the individual merits of 
the application before them.

9.4 Officers have attempted to contact the local resident in order to discuss the 
concerns raised in their representation, and to allow them to expand upon 
their concerns. This was also a chance to identify whether 
[...]
ltering or omitting or adding them.

(c) reject the whole or part of the application.



Appendices
Appendix 1 – location plan
Appendix 2 – plans of premises
Appendix 3 – current licence (12/01030/LAPRE)
Appendix 4 – representation
Appendix 5 – draft licence (15/02075/LAPRE)

Background Papers
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report.

Licensing Act 2003
Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office March 2015)
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy (November 2013 – November 
2018) 
Watford Borough Council Pool of Model Conditions (March 2013)
 
File Reference
Watford FC



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

 - L
o

c
a

tio
n

 P
la

n

´

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019606. Aerial 2010 © Geoperspectives. Historical © Landmark Information Group.

D
a

te
: 1

9
/0

2
/2

0
1

6
1

:2
,5

0
0

0
0
.0

3
0
.0

6
0
.0

9
0
.1

2 K
m

s

S
c
a

le













Premises Licence page 1 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football 
Club\Part A - Change of DPS 12.11.12.doc 

Appendix 3 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Schedule 12 

 Part A Regulation 33,34  
 

Premises Licence 
 

Premises Licence Number 12/01030/LAPRE 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance su rvey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 
 
Watford Football Club 
Vicarage Road Stadium 
Vicarage Road 
Watford 
WD18 0ER 
 

Telephone number  01923 496000 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
From 12 November 2012  

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and  the times the licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 
 
On and off-premises alcohol sales Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:00 
Late Night Refreshment Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 23:00 - 00:30 
Exhibition of a Film Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
Performance of Live Music Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
Performance of Recorded Music Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
Performance of Dance Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
Other Entertainment falling within Act Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
 
On and off-premises alcohol sales Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:00 
Late Night Refreshment Friday and Saturday 23:00 - 01:30 
Exhibition of a Film Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
Performance of Live Music Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
Performance of Recorded Music Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
Performance of Dance Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
Other Entertainment falling within Act Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 
On and off-premises alcohol sales Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 



Premises Licence page 2 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football 
Club\Part A - Change of DPS 12.11.12.doc 

Exhibition of a Film Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of Live Music Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of Recorded Music Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Performance of Dance Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
Other Entertainment falling within Act Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 
On and off-premises alcohol sales New Year’s Eve 10:00 - 00:00 
(Terminal hour of 01:00 if 1 January is a Friday or Saturday, and 22:30 if a Sunday) 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
New Year’s Eve 10:00 - terminal hour for alcohol sales on 1 January 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol wh ether these are on and / or off supplies 
 
Alcohol may be sold for consumption on and off the premises. 
 



Premises Licence page 3 
P:\Pro
[...]
. 



Premises Licence page 7 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football 
Club\Part A - Change of DPS 12.11.12.doc 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
 
1 The following conditions apply to those areas on the attached plan (including the south-east car park) 

where sales of alcohol are allowed: 
 

(a) Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied in the Rous Stand Executive Boxes otherwise than to: 
(i) occupiers of the Executive Boxes under formal licence and their guests 
(ii) bona fide guests attending association football and rugby football matches 
(iii) bona fide guests attending by ticket or invitation any other function organised in the premises. 

 
(b) Roving sales persons may sell intoxicating liquor only: 

(i) in the area at the foot of the banks of seating in the North, East, South and West (Rous) 
Stands at the stadium; or 

(ii) in the areas of existing outlets on the concourses within the Stands, and only to persons 
attending rugby football matches in the stadium; or to persons attending any other event in the 
stadium; 

(iii) not more than four sales persons may be operating in each Stand at any one time; 
(iv) sales persons must be 18 years of age or over and must receive appropriate training in the 

sale of alcohol; 
(v) sales persons must not operate on the stairs or in the gangways and vomitories; 
(vi) sales persons may only sell beer and lager; 
(vii) sales persons must deliver alcohol only into the hands of those persons who are purchasing 

alcohol and not into the hands of any third party. 
 

(c) All alcohol shall be supplied in light plastic or similar containers. 
 
2 The following conditions apply to all licensable activities as appropriate: 
 

(a) Music will be turned off when the sale of alcohol ends. 
 
(b) All external handling of glass waste will take place after 0900 hours and before 2300 hours. 
 
(c) A dedicated taxi service will be
[...]
rsday 10:00 - 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Performance of Live Music Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 



 

Premises Licence page 2 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

Performance of Recorded Music Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Performance of Dance Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 
Entertainment similar to Music and Dance Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 10:00 - 00:30 
 Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 01:30 
 Sunday 10:00 - 23:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 09:00 - 00:30 
Friday and Saturday 09:00 - 01:30 
Sunday 09:00 - 23:00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol wh ether these are on and / or off supplies 
 
Alcohol may be sold for consumption on and off the premises. 
 



 

Premises Licence page 3 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and em ail (where relevant) of holder of premises licence  
 
Watford Association Football Club Ltd 
Vicarage Road Stadium 
Vicarage Road 
Watford 
WD18 0ER 
 

Registered number of holder, for example company nu mber, charity number (where applicable) 
 
Registered Business Number 104194 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated pr emises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Glyn Evans 
[Redacted for this report] 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of pe rsonal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises 
[...]
g 
authority a copy of the noise management plan which has been agreed by the environmental health 
authority of Watford Borough Council at least 28 days before the proposed event. 

 



 

Premises Licence page 8 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by th e licensing authority 
 
 
There have not been any additional conditions propo sed to be attached in response to the representatio n 
against this application. 
 
However, this does not restrict the Sub-Committee’s  power to attach conditions from the licensing auth ority’s 
pool of conditions (amended or otherwise) or to com pose their own conditions if they consider that the y are 
appropriate, proportionate, justifiable, and within  the applicant’s power to comply with.  
 

 



 

Premises Licence page 9 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 
 
 



 

Premises Licence page 10 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence page 11 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

 
 
 
 



 

Premises Licence page 12 
P:\Procedures\Licensing\Licensing Act 2003\Licensing Applications\Premises Licence Applications\Watford Football Club - 
new 2015\Draft Licence.doc 

 


	Agenda
	3 Application for a new premises licence: Watford Football Club Stadium, Vicarage Road, Watford, WD18 0ER
	Appendix 1 - location plan
	Appendix 2 - plans of premises
	Appendix 3 - existing licence
	Appendix 4 - representation
	Appendix 5 - draft licence




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

7 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillor G Derbyshire (Chairman)
Councillor  
Councillors S Bolton and T Rogers

Also present:  

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer
Senior Solicitor
Licensing Officer

37  COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-
Committee would comprise of Councillors Bolton, Derbyshire and 
Rogers.

The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing.

RESOLVED – 

that Councillor Derbyshire be elected Chair for this Hearing.

38  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Rogers declared that he was a registered supporter of the 
football club and in the 1960s was given 41 shares in the club.  He 
believed he still had about 23, but these were the old style shares and 
may now be invalid as the new company had floated their new shares.  

39  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE: WATFORD FOOTBALL 
CLUB STADIUM, VICARAGE ROAD, WATFORD, WD18 0ER 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and 
Customer Services setting out details of an application for a new 
licence for Watford Football Club Stadium.  

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. It was noted that the 
application was for a new premises licence at Watford Football Club 
Stadium, Vicarage Road, Watford, WD18 0ER to allow the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on and off the premises between 10:00hrs 
and 00:00hrs Monday to Thursday, between 10:00hrs and 01:00hrs 



2

on Fridays and Saturdays and 10:00hrs and 23:00hrs on Sundays.  
Late night refreshment was applied for between 23:00 hrs and 
00:30hrs on Mondays to Thursdays and 23:00hrs to 01:30hrs on 
Fridays and Saturdays. Regulated Entertainment was also applied for 
between 10:00 and 00:30 on Mondays to Thursdays, between 
10:00hrs and 01:30hrs on Fridays and Saturdays and between 
10:00hrs and 23:00hrs on Sundays.  These hours are no different to 
the current licence, but cover the entire stadium.  It was due to the 
scope of the change, that a new licence was applied for rather than a 
variation.  It was noted by the Committee that boxing and wrestling 
were new licensable activities for the licence. 

The Licensing Officer stated that there had been one representation 
from a local resident.  However, since the initial representation had 
been received, there had been no further contact from the interested 
party.  This was despite the Licensing Officer having made several 
attempts to contact the resident, by letter and by visiting the address.  
The Licensing Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that there was no 
requirement for the interested party to attend the hearing.  

The Licensing Officer pointed out that this application fell within the 
scope of LP2 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  

At this stage in the meeting Mr Evans offered the Sub-Committee 
copies of the latest and up to date plans of the stadium.  The 
Committee viewed these copies.  

The Sub-Committee took the opportunity to question the Licensing 
Officer and clarify aspects of his report. Councillor Derbyshire asked 
about the inconsistency between the hours in condition 2a contained 
in Annex 2 of the current licence (that the music will be turned off 
when the sale of alcohol ends) and the proposed hours on page 7 of 
the report, that showed regulated entertainment finishing 30 minutes 
after the end of alcohol sales.  

The Licensing Officer stated that should the application be granted, 
condition 2a would not be included.  

The Applicant was given the opportunity to put questions to the 
Licensing Officer. However he did not wish to ask any questions, but 
thanked the Council Officers for their support and advice in the new 
application process in order to improve the facilities at the stadium.  

The Licensing Officer explained that a licence variation was not 
suitable due to the considerable scale of the changes.  It had been 
suggested that the new application should include the whole stadium 
to reduce the need for further hearings if, for example, a bar was 
moved with the stadium and representations were received against 
the application.  



3

Mr Evans assured the Sub-Committee that the club management was 
cognisant of their location and the close proximity of their neighbours.  
He pointed out that the representation seemed to miss the fact that 
the stadium already had a licence.  

Mr Evans went on to deal with the inclusion of boxing and wrestling.  
He assured the Committee that there was no intention of holding 
regular bouts.  The inclusion was only there in case the local boxer 
Anthony Joshua decided to fight in the Watford area.  The stadium 
was the only suitable location in the town.  

There followed a short discussion around the complexity of holding 
such large events and the different authorities involved.  The Elton 
John concert was held up as an example.  

Councillor Derbyshire noted that aside from the one representation 
from an interested party, there had been no issues raised by the 
responsible authorities such as the Police and Environmental Health.  

Councillor Rogers asked about the corner section at Vicarage Road 
and Occupation Road. It appeared it was  a bar, but he thought it was 
originally seating.  

Mr Evans replied that although it was shown as a hospitality area, the 
view there was obstructed by a large pillar and so there were second 
thoughts about it being hospitality.  Since there was also a 
requirement for a control room, it was now most likely to be the site of 
the new control room area.  

Councillor Bolton asked about boxing and wrestling and if these types 
of events would be weather dependant.  

Mr Evans explained that any such events would be pitch based and 
this would necessitate covering the pitch.  Whilst it might be 
reasonable to expect such events to rely on good weather, concerts 
also might have a similar issue, but they went ahead in rain.  

Councillor Bolton then asked about disposal of glass waste up until 
23:00 hours at night.  

Mr Evans replied that such disposal was usually done during the day, 
because most events finished at midnight which was too late for 
disposal of glass. It was therefore done the next morning.  

There were no further questions and the Sub-Committee retired to 
consider their decision at 10.40 hours.

On the Sub-Committee’s return, the Chair announced the decision. 

RESOLVED –



4

that, having considered the representations on the application by 
both the operator and the applicant and the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
2013, the Committee approves the application for a new premises 
licence*, in accordance with the draft licence included within the 
officer’s report.  

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that this application supports the four 
licensing objectives of the Licensing Act.

The Sub-Committee approves this application notwithstanding that the 
hours for the licensable activities, hereby approved, are in excess of 
Policy LP2, as are the hours of the current licence for the premises.  
The committee recognises the unique importance of this venue for the 
town of Watford and wishes to support the contribution it makes to the 
life and image of the town by approving this exception to Policy LP2.

*In the interests of transparency, it should be noted that the original 
decision announced at the meeting contained the phrase, “…subject 
to the removal of the proposed condition 2(a) of Annex 2 of the 
officer’s report.”  However after the meeting it was realised that 
condition 2(a) was only on the existing licence and not the draft 
licence as contained in the officer’s report at Appendix 5.  

Chair 
Licensing Sub-

Committee

The meeting started at 10.30 a.m. 
and finished at 11.15 a.m. 

Chair
The Meeting started at 10.30 am
and finished at 11.13 am


